

NO. 19-56531

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Public Watchdogs,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Southern California Edison Company, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California
Hon. Janis L. Sammartino, District Judge
Case No. 3:19-cv-01635

Appellant's Opening Brief

CHARLES G. LA BELLA
ERIC J. BESTE
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
655 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 900
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
TELEPHONE: 619-321-5000
FACSIMILE: 310-284-3894

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Public Watchdogs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
ADDENDUM	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. History of danger and dysfunction at SONGS.....	7
B. The flawed and unsafe movement, transfer, and burial of spent nuclear fuel at SONGS.	9
C. Recent renewal of the dangerous movement, transfer, and burial of spent nuclear fuel.	14
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	16
A. Public Watchdogs’ complaint and motion for preliminary injunction and temporary restraining order.....	16
B. Amended complaint.	17
C. Separate administrative proceeding before the NRC.	18
D. District Court hearing and order.	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	24

I.	THE HOBBS ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS FROM CONSIDERING ALL FEDERAL AND STATE CLAIMS RELATING TO NUCLEAR MATERIAL.	24
A.	Standard of review.	25
B.	The Hobbs Act.	25
C.	The District Court erroneously concluded that it was deprived of jurisdiction over all federal and state law claims related to nuclear power.	35
II.	PUBLIC WATCHDOGS MAY SEEK EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER THE PRICE ANDERSON ACT WITHOUT ESTABLISHING RADIATION EXPOSURE OR PRESENT INJURY TO PERSON OR PROPERTY.	42
A.	Standard of review.	43
B.	Equitable relief under the Price Anderson Act does not require present personal injury.	44
C.	The history of the Price Anderson Act confirms that present personal injury is not required to obtain equitable relief.	46
D.	Public Watchdogs has stated a claim for equitable relief under the Price Anderson Act.	54
III.	THE PRICE ANDERSON ACT DOES NOT TO OCCUPY THE FIELD OF NUCLEAR REGULATION OR OTHERWISE PRECLUDE ALL STATE LAW CLAIMS THAT RELATE TO THE HAZARDS OF RADIATION.	56
A.	Standard of review.	56
B.	The doctrine of field preemption.	57

C.	The Price Anderson Act leaves untouched state law causes of action for persons impacted by nuclear generation activities.....	59
IV.	PUBLIC WATCHDOGS’ PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM IS SUFFICIENT TO SURVIVE A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	63
A.	Standard of review.	63
B.	Public Watchdogs alleged facts sufficient to establish a plausible special injury in support of its nuisance claim.....	64
C.	Public nuisance claim is not barred by California Civil Code § 3482.....	67
	CONCLUSION	68
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Cntr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	44
<i>Birke v. Oakwaood Worldwide</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 1540 (2009)	66
<i>Brodsky v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Petrolane, Inc.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 3d 720 (1980)	66
<i>California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency v. Jennings</i> , 594 F.2d 181 (9th Cir. 1979)	55
<i>Carpenter v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 13 F.3d 313 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Inter. Corp.</i> , 790 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2003)	45
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010)	53, 54
<i>Coosaw Mining Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 144 U.S. 550 (1892)	55
<i>Dailey v. Bridgeton Landfill, LLC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (E.D. Mo. 2017)	45
<i>Eljer Manufacturing, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1992)	52

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) *passim*

Gen. Atomics v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
75 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 29, 30

Greenfield MHP Associates, L.P. v. Ametek, Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (S.D. Cal. 2015) 66

In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.,
534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 43

Ileto v. Glock Inc.,
349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 64

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1900) 55

Mulger v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887) 54

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993) 35

*Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp. Research
& Special Programs Admin.*,
457 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 32, 41

*Owner-Operators Indep. Drivers Ass’n of Am., Inc. v.
Skinner*,
931 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 30, 41

PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)..... *passim*

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) 44

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) 44

In re Public Watchdogs,
 Case No. 19-72670 (9th Cir. Oct. 21, 2019) 19

Public Watchdogs v. NRC, et al.,
 Case No. 19cv1635-JLS (MSB) (S.D. Cal.)..... 16

Radici v. Assoc. Ins. Co.,
 217 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 57

Reebok Intern., Ltd. v. Marnatech Enters., Inc.,
 970 F.2d 552 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 44

Rice v. Santa Fe Elev. Corp.,
 331 U.S. 218 (1947) 59

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 58

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
 464 U.S. 238 (1984) *passim*

Texas v. Pankey,
 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971)..... 56

*TransAm Trucking, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety
 Admin.*,
 808 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 27

Trujilo v. Ametek, Inc.,
 No. 3:15-cv-1394, 2015 WL 7313408 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18,
 2015) 66

Venuto v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
 22 Cal. App. 3d 116 65

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... 58, 59

Ware v. Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania,
 871 F.3d 273 (3rd Cir. 2017) *cert. denied sub nom. Boyer*
v. Hosp. of the Univ. of Pennsylvania, 138 S. Ct. 2018
 (2018) 47, 48, 53, 54

Wilson v. Southern California Edison Co.,
 234 Cal. App. 4th 123 (2015) 67

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702, *et seq.* 15, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1951..... 26

28 U.S.C. §§ 132..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2341–2351 6, 26

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 33

28 U.S.C. § 2342(4) 1, 24, 27, 36

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 2014(gg) 45

42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh)..... 53

42 U.S.C. § 2014(q) 51, 63

42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)..... 6, 17

42 U.S.C. § 2239..... 27, 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) 28, 32

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....	27, 36
42 U.S.C. § 10152(1) and (5)	7
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 3479–80.....	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 3482.....	64, 67, 68
Price Anderson Act	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
10 C.F.R. § 2.206 to (1)	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1337 (10th ed. 2014)	65
California jurisprudence	66
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	64
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	64
<i>Hearing on S. 44 and S. 843 Before the Subcomm. on Nuclear Regulation of the S. Env’t and Pub. Works Comm., 100th</i>	50
Nuclear Regulatory Commission, <i>NRC Enforcement Policy</i> (Jan. 15, 2020), available at https://www.nrc.gov/docs/ML1935/ML19352E921.pdf	4
<i>Price-Anderson Act Amendments Act of 1985: Hearing on S. 1225, Subcomm. on Energy Research and Dev. of the S. Energy and Natural Res. Comm., 99th</i>	49
S. Rep. No. 99-310	47, 48, 49, 51, 53
S. Rep. No. 100-218 (1987) <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1476	46
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	25
